
ALAMANCE COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY 
BOARD MEETING  

January 21, 2026 – 3:00 PM 

1. Call to Order ACTA Board Meeting – Chair Michael Snyder

2. Speakers from floor

3. Approval of Agenda

4. Consent Agenda  [Items listed under Consent are generally of a routine nature. The Board may take
action to approve/disapprove all items in a single vote. Any item may be withheld from a general action,
to be discussed and voted upon separately at the discretion of the Board.]

a. Approval December 17, 2025 Board Meeting Minutes (Pgs. 3 - 5)

b. Trip Volume (Pgs. 6 - 9)

5. Financial Review – Catherine Walker
a. Profit & Loss Statements (Pgs. 10 – 12)

b. Balance Sheet (Pg. 13)

c. Cost Allocation - Funding Detail (Pg. 14)

6. Director Updates – Peter Murphy
a. MicroTransit
b. FTA FY26 Triennial Review
c. NEMT Medicaid Transportation
d. 5310 Elderly Individuals and Individuals with Disabilities Program

7. Operations Update – Andrew Reichl

8. Other Business:
a. TAB Board - New member approval

9. Next Scheduled Meeting Date: February 18, 2026 at 3PM

10.Adjournment
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Recommended Board Action: 

1) The Board moves to approve the Meeting Agenda including Consent.

2) The Board moves to approve the monthly finance reports as presented.

3) The Board moves to approve new TAB member
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Alamance County Transportation Authority 
December 17th, 2025 – Minutes 

A meeting of the Alamance County Transportation Authority Board of Trustees was held on Wednesday, 
December 17th, 2025 in the ACTA conference room located in ACTA’s facility at 128 Electric Avenue, 
Burlington, NC 27215.   

Members present: Michael C. Snyder, Chairperson Board of Directors 
Steve Carter, Vice Chairperson Board of Directors 
Steve Cecil, Board Member 

Others present: Peter Murphy, Executive Director  
Catherine Walker, Accounting / HR Manager 
Barth Ashe – Duncan Ashe 
Julian Passmore – Duncan Ashe 

Call to Order – Mr. Snyder called the meeting to order at 3:07 pm. 

Agenda Approval - Mr. Snyder called for the approval of the agenda and consent agenda.  Mr. Carter 
moved to approve the agenda.  Mr. Cecil seconded the motion, and the motion passed unanimously. 

October 15th, 2025 Minutes – Mr. Snyder called for the approval of the October 15th meeting minutes. 
Mr. Carter moved to approve the minutes, Mr. Cecil seconded the motion, and the motion passed 
unanimously.   

Election of ACTA Officers for Calendar Year 2026 – Mr. Carter moved to approve the following ACTA 
officers for the Calendar Year 2026 as follows, seconded by Mr. Cecil, with unanimous approval: 

 ACTA Chair – Mike Snyder
 ACTA Vice Chair – Steve Carter
 ACTA Secretary/Treasurer – Steve Ceil

The Board also Authorizes the following to sign checks, with two signatures required. 

 ACTA Board Chair – Mike Snyder
 ACTA Vice Chair – Steve Carter
 ACTA Secretary/Treasurer – Steve Cecil
 ACTA Executive Director – (Peter Murphy)
 ACTA Accountant – (Amanda Catherine Walker)

2024 – 2025 Financial Audit – Mr. Barth Ashe presented the financial audit for the 2024 – 2025 Fiscal 
Year.  A single audit was performed covering the financial statements and compliance throughout the 
year.  There were several tests performed on controls, but there were no findings and no material 
weaknesses. The report stated that, in the auditor’s opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in 
all material respects, the financial position of ACTA as of June 30, 2025.  He also discussed the letter 
addressed to the Board that spells out the responsibilities of the auditor with regard to accounting 
practices and potential problems, of which none were identified for ACTA. There was a significant 
change in current ratio due to the allowance reduction in receivables attributed to a large recovery from 
the North Carolina Department of Transportation. It was also noted that ACTA is identified as a low-risk 
auditee. Mr. Carter moved to approve the audit report, Mr. Cecil seconded the motion, and the Board 
voted unanimously to approve the motion. 

3



Mr. Snyder called for the board to approve the changes in the presentation of depreciation, lien 
expense, and amortization.  Mr. Carter moved to approve the motion, Mr. Cecil seconded the motion, 
and the Board voted unanimously to approve the motion. 

Financial Review  – Mrs. Walker stated that all financial reports have been completed.   
Profit & Loss & Balance Sheet – Mrs. Walker stated there will be budget adjustments forthcoming in 
January or February. 
Cost Allocation – Mrs. Walker stated there will be pricing adjustments to address expense costs. 

Mr. Snyder called for the approval of the financial reports as presented.  Mr. Cecil made the motion to 
approve, Mr. Carter seconded the motion, and the financial reports were unanimously approved. 

Director Updates 

Grant Funding - Mr. Murphy discussed the letter received regarding unobligated funds from FY21.  The 
amount has increased, and NCDOT asked if ACTA would be interested in more.  There will be $278k in 
funds available after the application is completed.  These funds will be used for fleet expansion.   

5307 funds have been allocated, and ACTA’s amount is $577,482 for fiscal year 2025.  Two agencies ceded 
funds so that this allocation could be approved at the BGMPO meeting.  There was discussion surrounding 
the allocation of funds using a map to assign values to each transit agency. 

There was discussion surrounding FOIA requests that have not been responded to by the City of 
Burlington. 

Microtransit – Mr. Murphy reported that the service began in October in Graham.  There are 15 people 
signed up, and 22 trips were taken in November.  There was a meeting with the new Graham mayor to 
discuss service.  Service is set to begin on January 4th in Mebane.   

Southern Alamance Route – Mr. Murphy discussed transitioning the fixed route stops to Microtransit 
service. If a rider can get to the bus stop, they can call for a ride and be picked up same day.  Ridership 
has fallen off, as the group that regularly rode to ACC has graduated. With Microtransit service carrying 
more riders per hour, it is recommended to transition these stops to Microtransit. 

Mr. Snyder called for a motion to approve the change to serve the Southern Fixed Route stops with 
microtransit.  Mr. Carter made a motion, Mr. Cecil seconded, and the motion passed unanimously. 

Operations Update –  Mr. Murphy discussed the four drivers who have completed training.  Five more 
vehicles have been ordered, with a total nine on order.  The first should arrive in February, delivering 
through June.  New logos have arrived and are being added to the vehicles.  

Other Business –  

Rider Fares – Mr. Snyder made a motion to approve remaining fare free through December 2026.  Mr. 
Cecil seconded, and the motion passed unanimously. 
2026 Board Meeting Dates – Mr. Snyder called for a motion to approve the 2026 Board Meeting Schedule.  
Mr. Carter made a motion to approve.  Mr. Cecil seconded, and the motion passed unanimously. 
2026 TAB Schedule - Mr. Snyder made a motion to approve the 2026 TAB Schedule.  Mr. Cecil seconded, 
and the motion passed unanimously. 
2026 Holiday Schedule – Mr. Snyder called for a motion to approve the 2026 Holiday Schedule.  Mr. Carter 
made a motion to approve.  Mr. Cecil seconded, and the motion passed unanimously. 
FMSCA Site Visit - Mr. Murphy discussed the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration site visit.  All 
training programs were approved, and the agent was here for an hour, and ACTA received positive 
feedback. 
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Christmas Luncheon Friday, December 19th, 2025 from 11am to 2pm 
Closed Session – Motion by Mr. Carter with second from Mr. Cecil to enter closed session per NCGS 143-
318.11. 

Return from Closed Session. 

Adjusted Pay Schedule / Bonus Pay Schedule – Mr. Snyder called for a motion to approve the adjusted 
pay scale.  Mr. Carter made a motion to approve the pay scale, Mr. Cecil seconded the motion, and the 
motion passed unanimously. 

Motion to adjourn – There was a motion to adjourn by Mr. Carter, and seconded by Mr. Cecil, with 
unanimous approval. 

The meeting adjourned at 4:35 pm. The next meeting will be Wednesday, January 21st at 3:00 pm at 128 
Electric Avenue, Burlington, NC 27215. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Catherine Walker 

Approved: 

  Michael C. Snyder, Chairperson Board of Directors 
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Trip Comparision Report - FY 2026

Number of 
Trips in FY 

2025
Jul.
2025

Aug.
2025

Sept. 
2025

Oct.
2025

Nov. 
2025

Dec. 
2025

Jan. 
2026

Feb. 
2026

Mar. 
2026

Apr. 
2026

May
2026

Jun. 
2026

Year to 
Date

GRANTS
5310 ACTA EDTAP
440ED (ACTA) 1,127.00  75.00   81.00   73.00   340.00   340.00   294.00   1,203.00  
5310 Community Svc. EDTAP & 
MEALSITE -  -  
5310 (DSS) EDTAP
440DS -  -  
5310 Friendship Ctr EDTAP
440FC 1,801.00  150.00   151.00   149.00   125.00   125.00   700.00  
TOTAL EDTAP 2,928.00   225.00  232.00  222.00  465.00  465.00  294.00  - -   - -   - -  1,903.00  

 Transfer to 5310 -  -  -  -  -   -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

NET EDTAP 2,928.00  225.00  232.00  222.00  465.00  465.00  294.00  -  -  -  -  -  -  1,903.00  

ACTA EMPLOYMENT WorkFirst 682.00  85.00   93.00   83.00   113.00   78.00   101.00   553.00  

General Public - ACTA 2,168.00  112.00   220.00   141.00   316.00   249.00   294.00   1,332.00  
General Public - ACC -  -  
RGP Southern Route 1,402.00  144.00   189.00   180.00   180.00   108.00   54.00   855.00  

Transfer to Municipal Funding -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
NET GENERAL PUBLIC 3,570.00  256.00   409.00   321.00   496.00   357.00   348.00   -  -  -  -  -  -  2,187.00  

TOTAL ROAP (NET) 7,180.00  566.00   734.00   626.00   1,074.00   900.00   743.00   -  -  -  -  -  -  4,643.00  
Dial-a-Ride Do not Collect- 5310 DAR Silver 
DNC
267G 1,613.00  135.00   138.00   324.00   597.00  
Dial-a_Ride Medical
267M (5310 DAR silver) 2,953.00  208.00   206.00   235.00   339.00   988.00  
Dial-a_Ride Medical
267M (ALL DAR) 4,566.00   343.00   344.00   324.00   -  -  -  -  -  -  -  1,011.00  
Dial-a-Ride Intercounty
267M -  -  -  -  

DIAL-A-RIDE 4,566.00  343.00   344.00   324.00   235.00   339.00   -  -  -  -  -  -  -  1,585.00  
Transferred to 5310 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

NET DIAL-A-RIDE 4,566.00  343.00   344.00   324.00   235.00   339.00   -  -  -  -  -  -  -  1,585.00  
GENERAL TRANSPORTATION

 (Cong. Meals & Friendship) 821.00  67.00   63.00   55.00   125.00   310.00  

5310 ARP 
5310 ARP (DNC, REG, OOC, OE) -  -  -  -  -  -  
5310 ARP Orange Enterprises -  -  -  -  -  -  
NET 5310 ARP -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

5310 Urban -  -  -  -  -   -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
5310 Rural (dnc,ooc, regular) 7,437.00  746.00   775.00   780.00   954.00   721.00   794.00   4,770.00  
5310-ACC-Urban -  -  -  -  -  
5310-ACC-Rural -  -  -  -  -  

1/20/2026 3:33 PM 2. Trip Comparison 2015-2022
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Number of 
Trips in FY 

2025
Jul.
2025

Aug.
2025

Sept. 
2025

Oct.
2025

Nov. 
2025

Dec. 
2025

Jan. 
2026

Feb. 
2026

Mar. 
2026

Apr. 
2026

May
2026

Jun. 
2026

Year to 
Date

Net 5310 7,437.00  746.00   775.00   780.00   954.00   721.00   794.00   -  -  -  -  -  -  4,770.00  

5307 Southern Alamance Route 349.00   355.00   338.00   338.00   338.00   169.00   1,887.00  
5307 Urban Trips- Regular 13,263.00  1,228.00 1,395.00 1,492.00 1,554.00   1,330.00 1,271.00 8,270.00  
5307 Urban Trips- OOC 311.00  4.00   9.00   -  13.00  
5307-ACC -  -  -  -  -  -  
Total 5307 17,156.00  1,581.00 1,759.00 1,830.00 1,892.00   1,668.00 1,440.00 -  -  -  -  -  -  10,170.00 

5307 ARP 835.00  129.00   120.00   111.00   109.00   76.00   47.00   592.00  

5307 CARES - Urban (reg & OOC) 846.00  93.00   52.00   75.00   97.00   105.00   117.00   539.00  

5311 CARES 1,243.00  206.00  99.00  130.00   115.00   114.00   118.00   782.00  
TOTAL GRANTS 39,279.00   3,602.00 3,826.00 3,820.00 4,367.00   3,972.00 3,212.00 -  -  -  -  -  -  22,799.00 

Alamance Plaza 659.00  85.00   44.00   49.00   52.00   36.00   30.00   296.00  

Country Club Day Activities -  -  

Burlington Housing Authority -  -  

DHHS  COVID 19+ Vaccine -  -  
DHHS  COVID 19+ Vaccine- TIER 3 -  -  

DSS  - ALL 8,923.00  810.00  750.00  757.00  948.00  744.00  892.00  -  -  -  -  -  -  4,901.00  

Friendship Adult Day Services COG 848.00  61.00   65.00   103.00   229.00  

NC Div. of Svcs for the Blind -  -  
Edgewood Place
490 SK -  -  
Guilford County
412 GC -  -  
Homecare Providers
511 HC 17.00  -  -  

Industries of the Blind, Inc. 1,549.00  76.00   20.00   114.00   133.00   94.00   65.00   502.00  

ModivCare 5,647.00  601.00   555.00   512.00   610.00   464.00   582.00   3,324.00  

MTM - was OneCall (AMB & WC) 819.00  73.00   81.00   61.00   72.00   73.00   46.00   406.00  

Road 2 Recovery 19.00  -  -  

Mebane Ridge Assisted Living -  -  
Papadis, Connie and George

Individual -  -  

1/20/2026 3:33 PM 2. Trip Comparison 2015-2022
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Number of 
Trips in FY 

2025
Jul.
2025

Aug.
2025

Sept. 
2025

Oct.
2025

Nov. 
2025

Dec. 
2025

Jan. 
2026

Feb. 
2026

Mar. 
2026

Apr. 
2026

May
2026

Jun. 
2026

Year to 
Date

Young Musicians of Alamance County -  -  

5310 OE DNC -  -  
Presbyterian Home of Hawfields
Compass Healthcare & Rehab -  -  
5310 Orange Enterprises
265VH 2,482.00  257.00   235.00   251.00   256.00   187.00   149.00   1,335.00  

Vocational Rehab Alamance -  -  
TOTAL CONTRACT 20,951.00  1,963.00 1,750.00 1,847.00 2,071.00   1,598.00 1,764.00 -  -  -  -  -  -  10,993.00 

ACTA TOTAL TRIPS 60,230.00  5,565.00 5,576.00 5,667.00 6,438.00   5,570.00 4,976.00 -  -  -  -  -  -  33,792.00 
Attendants & Guests 5,890.00  586.00   531.00   269.00   148.00   123.00   208.00   1,865.00  

OPSTATS Reported Trips -  

1/20/2026 3:33 PM 2. Trip Comparison 2015-2022
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ACTA Trips by Month
July 2022 - Oct 2025

Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

2022-2023 1,548 1,898 1,659 1,866 1,747 1,664 1,672 1,786 1,977 1,738 1,999 1,998

2023-2024 1,784 1,957 1,565 1,710 1,571 1,491 1,988 1,932 1,797 1,853 1,791 1,553

2024-2025 1,769 1,700 1,403 2,036 1,379 1,227 1,382 1,732 2,121 2,225 2,146 1,613

2025-2026 1,963 1,750 1,847 2,071 1,598 1,764

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

ACTA Contracts Trips

Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

2022-2023 4,513 5,486 5,036 5,291 4,803 4,583 4,785 5,572 6,138 5,001 5,017 4,876

2023-2024 4,435 5,139 4,275 4,659 4,176 3,853 4,496 4,433 4,262 4,594 4,578 4,217

2024-2025 4,653 4,796 4,639 5,785 4,288 4,145 4,569 4,795 5,757 5,635 5,653 5,297

2025-2026 5,565 5,576 5,667 6,438 5,293 4,976

3,500
4,000
4,500
5,000
5,500
6,000
6,500
7,000 ACTA Total Trips

Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

2022-2023 2,965 3,588 3,377 3,425 3,056 2,919 3,113 3,786 3,733 2,920 3,018 2,878

2023-2024 2,651 3,187 2913 2,949 2,605 2,362 2,508 2,501 2,465 2,741 2,788 2,664

2024-2025 2,884 3,096 3,236 3,749 2,909 2,918 3,187 3,063 3,636 3,410 3,507 3,684

2025-2026 3,602 3,826 3820 4,367 3,695 3,212

2,000

2,500

3,000

3,500

4,000

4,500
ACTA Grant Trips
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Accrual Basis Alamance County Transportation Authority
(Excluding Depreciation) Profit & Loss

FY 2025-2026
2024-2025 

Budget Jul 25 25-Aug 25-Sep 25-Oct 25-Nov 25-Dec 26-Jan 26-Feb 26-Mar 26-Apr 26-May 26-Jun FY 2025-2026
Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget

Income
Grants (Net of Transfers and Unbillable) 2,462,539   201,952   202,735   229,168   202,211   202,276   229,099   186,133   202,044   228,821   190,413   180,399   207,289   2,462,539   
Contracts 531,780    44,315   44,315   44,315   44,315   44,315   44,315   44,315   44,315   44,315   44,315   44,315   44,315   531,780    
Fares -   -  
Interest, Other 10,939    618   1,401   1,172   877   941   1,104   999   709  826   697   683   912  10,939  
Sale of Surplus Property 16,200    16,200   16,200  

Total Income 3,021,458   246,884   248,450   274,655   247,402   247,532   274,518   247,648   247,068   273,962   235,425   225,398   252,515   3,021,458   

Operating Expense

Salaries, Wages, Fringe Benefits 1,423,419   106,939   106,939   141,976   106,971   106,939   142,134   106,941   106,939   141,976   106,876   106,876   141,913   1,423,419   

Supplies 1,454   89   89   89  89   89   475   89   89  89   89   89   89  1,454  
Maintenance 304,524  25,253   25,196   25,196   25,250   25,196   25,196   25,196   25,196   25,196   27,256   25,196   25,196   304,524    
Communications 8,434   703   703   703   703   703   703   703   703    703   703   703   703    8,434  
Other - Misc. 1,988   166   166   166  166   166   166   166   166  166   166   166   166  1,988  
Insurance 31,285  2,607   2,607   2,607   2,607   2,607   2,607   2,607   2,607   2,607   2,607   2,607   2,607   31,285  
PART 375    -    -    125  -    -    -    -    -   -    125   -  125 375   
Bad Debt Write Off -   -  

Total Operating Expense 1,771,479   135,757   135,700   170,861   135,786   135,700   171,281   135,701   135,700   170,736   137,822   135,637   170,798   1,771,479   

Administrative Expense
Salaries, Wages, Fringe Benefits 422,938  32,763   32,763   40,208   32,763   32,763   40,208   32,763   32,763   40,208   32,763   32,763   40,208   422,938    
Professional Services 31,042  1,629   1,629   1,629   1,629   13,129   1,629   1,629   1,629   1,629   1,629   1,629   1,629   31,042  
Other Supplies and Services 55,213  4,096   4,108   4,103   4,234   4,210   4,541   4,851   4,755   4,633   4,259   7,308   4,114   55,213  
Rent 75,600  6,200   6,200   6,200   6,200   6,350   6,350   6,350   6,350   6,350   6,350   6,350   6,350   75,600  
RouteMatch Maintenance 40,000  3,333   3,333   3,333   3,333   3,333   3,333   3,333   3,333   3,333   3,333   3,333   3,333   40,000  
Insurance and Bonding 131,675  10,920   10,920   10,920   10,920   10,920   10,920   10,920   10,920   10,920   11,550   10,920   10,920   131,675    
Non-Capitalized Equip & Furn -   -  
Bank Charges, Interest -   -  

Total Administrative Expense 756,467  58,942   58,954   66,393   59,080   70,706   66,981   59,847   59,750   67,073   59,884   62,304   66,554   756,467    

Total Operating and Administrative Expense 2,527,946   194,699   194,653   237,254   194,865   206,406   238,262   195,549   195,450   237,809   197,707   197,941   237,352   2,527,946   
Other Expense - bad debt write-off -   -  

Capital Expense 176,462  -  

Net Income 317,050  52,186   53,797   37,401   52,537   41,126   36,256   52,099   51,618   36,153   37,718   27,457   15,163   493,512    

Trips 65,870  5,558   5,558   5,558   5,558   5,558   5,558   5,558   5,558   5,558   5,558   5,558   5,558   66,696  
Cost Per trip 38.4   35.0    35.0    42.7   35.1    37.1    42.9    35.2    35.2   42.8    35.6    35.6    42.7   37.9  
Admin Headcount 4.3   4.3    4.3    4.3   4.3    4.3    4.3    4.3    4.3   4.3    4.3    4.3    4.3   4.3  
Operating Headcount 26.9   26.9    26.9    26.9   26.9    26.9    26.9    26.9    26.9   26.9    26.9    26.9    26.9   26.9  

1/20/2026   3:30 PM 3. PL Accrual FY 2025-2026 - December 2025
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Accrual Basis Alamance County Transportation Authority
(Excluding Depreciation) Profit & Loss

FY 2024-2025
2025-2026 

Budget Jul 25 Aug 25 Sep 25 Oct 25 Nov 25 Dec 25 Jan 26 Feb 26 Mar 26 Apr 26 May 26 Jun 26

Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual

12 Mo. 
Actual

Income

Grants (Net of Transfers and Unbillable) 2,462,539 170,809   155,562 356,776 136,144 108,547 142,851 1,070,689

Contracts 531,780 51,699   45,142 34,011 66,151 43,401 50,721 291,125

Fares 0 60  60  60  60  60  60  360

Interest, Advertising 10,939 759  612 456 279 188  2,292

Sale of Surplus Property & Tax true-up 16,200 24,968   -  -  24,968

Total Income 3,021,458 248,295   201,376 391,381 202,811 152,286 193,820 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,389,434

Operating Expense

Salaries, Wages, Fringe Benefits 1,423,419 121,847   106,423   106,274   164,194   97,987   143,683   740,408

Supplies 1,454 - 28 -  -  -  -  28

Maintenance 304,524 22,168   31,209   24,338   27,781   18,712   20,624   144,833

Communications 8,434 700  669  695  747  696  836  4,343

Other - Misc. 1,988 305  (1,089)  (753) (803) (1,089)  (1,020)  (4,448)   

Insurance 31,285 2,819  2,819  2,819  2,819 2,819  2,819  16,916

PART 375 -  -  -  -  - 188 188

Bad Debt Write Off -  -  -  -  -  -  0

Total Operating Expense 1,771,479 147,839   140,060 133,373 194,738 119,127 167,130 0 0 0 0 0 0 902,267

Administrative Expense

Salaries, Wages, Fringe Benefits 422,938 41,187   28,114 25,827 42,317 27,584 37,017 202,046

Professional Services 31,042 968  828 3,253 1,307 654 13,746 20,756

Other Supplies and Services 55,213 3,530  4,044 9,046 7,103 3,468 6,148 33,339

Rent 75,600 6,200  6,200 6,200 6,350 6,350 6,350 37,650

RouteMatch Maintenance 40,000 -  -  -  -  -  -  0

Insurance and Bonding 131,675 11,161   11,161 11,161 11,161 11,161   11,161   66,965

Non-Capitalized Equip & Furn 0 -  -  -  -  -  0

Bank Charges, Interest 0 -  -  -  -  -  0

Total Administrative Expense 756,467 63,046   50,347 55,487 68,238 49,216 74,422 0 0 0 0 0 0 360,756

Total Operating and Administrative Expense 2,527,946 210,885   190,407 188,860 262,977 168,343 241,551 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,263,023

Other Expense - Bad Debt Write-Off 0 -  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Expense 176,462 -  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 209,136

Net Income 317,050 37,410   10,969 202,521   (60,166) (16,057)  (47,732)  -  -  -  -   -   -  -82,724

Trips 65,870 5,565 5,576 5,667 6,438 5,293 5,219 33,758

Cost Per trip $38.4 $37.9 $34.1 $33.3 $40.8 $31.8 $46.3 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! $37.4

Admin Headcount FTEs 4.3 3.4 3.4 4.1 3.6

Operating Headcount FTEs 26.9 26.9 26.7 25.4 26.3

1/20/2026   3:31 PM 3. PL Accrual FY 2025-2026 - December 2025
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Accrual Basis Alamance County Transportation Authority
(Excluding Depreciation) Profit & Loss

FY2024-2025
Actual Budget Variance Actual Budget Variance Actual Budget Variance

Grants (Net of Transfers and Unbillable) 142,851  229,099  (86,248)   1,070,689  1,267,440  (196,751)  2,265,789   2,462,539  (196,751)  

Contracts 50,721  44,315  6,406  291,125   265,890   25,235  557,015  531,780   25,235  

Fares 60  - 60 360   - 360  360  - 360  

Interest, Advertising 188  1,104   (916) 2,292 6,112  (3,820) 7,119   10,939   (3,820) 
Sale of Surplus Property -  -  -  24,968            - 24,968 41,168  16,200   24,968 

Total Income 193,820  274,518  (80,698)   1,389,434  1,539,442  (150,008)  2,871,450   3,021,458  (150,008)  

Operating Expense

Salaries, Wages, Fringe Benefits 143,683  142,134  1,550  740,408   711,898   28,510  1,451,929   1,423,419  28,510  

Supplies - 475 (475) 28  920   (892) 562 1,454  (892)  
Maintenance 20,624  25,196 (4,572)  144,833  151,287   (6,455)  298,069 304,524   (6,455)  
Communications 836  703  133   4,343  4,217  126   8,559   8,434  126   
Other - Misc. (1,020)  166  (1,186)  (4,448)   994   (5,442)  (3,454)  1,988  (5,442)  

Insurance 2,819   2,607   212   16,916   15,643   1,274  32,559  31,285   1,274  
PART 188  - 188 188   125   63  438  375   63  
Bad Debt Write Off -  -  -  -  -  -   -   -  -   

Total Operating Expense 167,130  171,281  (4,151)  902,267   885,084   17,182  1,788,662   1,771,479  17,182  

Administrative Expense
Salaries, Wages, Fringe Benefits 37,017  40,208  (3,191)  202,046   211,469   (9,423)  413,515  422,938   (9,423)  
Professional Services 13,746  1,629   12,118  20,756   21,271   (515) 30,527 31,042   (515)  
Other Supplies and Services 6,148   4,541   1,606  33,339   25,293   8,046  63,259  55,213   8,046  
Rent 6,350   6,350   -  37,650 37,500   150   75,750  75,600   150   
RouteMatch Maintenance - 3,333  (3,333)  - 20,000 (20,000)   20,000  40,000   (20,000)   
Insurance and Bonding 11,161  10,920 240   66,965 65,522 1,443  133,118  131,675   1,443  
Non-Capitalized Equip & Furn -  -  -   -  -  -   -   -  -   
Bank Charges, Interest -  -  -   -  -  -   -   -  -   

Total Administrative Expense 74,422  66,981  7,441  360,756   381,055   (20,299)   736,168  756,467   (20,299)   

Total Operating and Administrative Expense 241,551  238,262  3,290  1,263,023  1,266,139  (3,116)  2,524,830   2,527,946  (3,116)  

Capital Expense -  -  (83,988)   -  -  -   -   -  -   

Net Income (47,732)   36,256  (91,429)  126,412  273,303  (126,593)  346,620   493,512  (146,892)  

Trips 5,667   5,558   109   5,603  5,558  45  61,272  66,696   (5,424)  
Cost Per trip 33  43  (9)$    35 38   2.78 41.21$    38$     3$    
Admin Headcount FTEs 4   4   (0.19)  4  4  (0.64)  4   4.3   (0.51)  
Operating Headcount FTEs 25  27  (1.5)   26   27   (0.6)   25  26.9  (2.38)  

Actual YTD Var. (12 Mth) 12 Mo ActualSeptember Month to Date

1/20/2026   3:31 PM  3. PL Accrual FY 2025-2026 - December 2025
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Balance Sheet - FY 2026

June 30, 25 July 2025 August 2025 Sept 2025 Oct 2025 Nov 2025 Dec 2025 Jan 2026 Feb 2026 Mar 2026 Apr 2026 May 2026 Jun 2026

ASSETS

Current Assets

Total 1100 · Cash (inc undep funds) $474,429 $498,021 $353,882 $370,590 $273,902 $203,177 $311,744

Total 1200A · Accounts Receivable 842,769 830,318 847,444 942,640 1,114,177 1,132,661 1,017,301

Prepaid Insurance 4,669 -5,817 163,266 191,780 237,443 225,519 252,528

Other Current Assets 5,150 5,150 5,150 5,150 5,150 5,150 5,150

Total Current Assets 1,327,017 1,327,672 1,369,742 1,510,159 1,630,672 1,566,507 1,586,723 0 0 0 0 0 0

Fixed Assets

1760 · Vehicles 1,999,933 2,056,510 2,066,747 2,128,546 2,128,546 2,128,546 2,128,546

1800 - Right to Use Leased Assets 252,924 252,924 252,924 252,924 252,924 252,924 252,924

500 - Other Fixed Assets 530,788 530,788 530,788 543,797 543,797 543,797 543,797

Total Fixed Assets 2,783,646 2,840,222 2,850,459 2,925,267 2,925,267 2,925,267 2,925,267 0 0 0 0 0 0

1800 · Accumulated Depreciation (1,851,009) (1,875,442) (1,900,054) (1,921,473) (1,939,468) (1,939,468) (1,966,774)

TOTAL ASSETS $2,259,654 $2,292,452 $2,320,147 $2,513,953 $2,616,471 $2,552,306 $2,545,216 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

2100 · Accounts Payable $17,765 $9,228 $29,399 $29,826 $75,861 $33,598 $9,630

Other Current Liabilities

2300 · Accrued Expenses Payable 35,266 50,432 2 12,099 27,189 28,093 38,234

2400 · Accrued Liabilities 61,701 61,701 61,701 61,701 61,701 61,701 61,701

2410 - Leased Liability 232,470 232,470 232,470 232,470 232,470 232,470 232,470

2600 · Deferred Revenues 38,241 38,241 38,241 38,241 38,241 38,241 38,241

2761 Loan - Alamance County -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Total Other Current Liabilities 367,678 382,844 332,414 344,511 359,601 360,505 370,646 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Liabilities 385,444 392,072 361,813 374,337 435,462 394,103 380,276 0 0 0 0 0 0

Equity

Opening Bal Equity

Total 2810 · Contributed Capital -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

2810 Goodwill -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

2820 · Investment in Fixed Assets 1,841,229 1,841,229 1,841,229 1,841,229 1,841,229 1,841,229 1,841,229

2825 · Lien Reduction (1,299,986) (1,299,986) (1,299,986) (1,299,986) (1,299,986) (1,299,986) (1,299,986)

2830 - Unrestricted Net Assets (82,555) (82,555) (82,555) (82,555) (82,555) (82,555) (82,555)

Total 2000 · Equity2900 · Fund Balance/Retained Earnings 458,688 458,688 458,688 458,688 458,688 458,688 458,688 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

3900 · Retained Earnings 1,337,408 1,426,692 1,471,098 1,471,098 1,471,098 1,471,098 1,471,098

Net Income 78,114 14,999 28,546 209,830 251,223 228,417 235,154

Total Equity 1,874,210 1,900,379 1,958,332 2,139,616 2,181,010 2,158,204 2,164,941 0 0 0 0 0 -1

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY $2,259,654 $2,292,451 $2,320,145 $2,513,953 $2,616,472 $2,552,306 $2,545,217 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
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Alamance County Transportation Authority Exp. 
Reimbursement YTD 

5307 -Urban OOC & 
5307 Gen Public & 
5307 SUBS Capital

5307 CARES - 
Urban & 5307 

Urban OOC CARES 5310 5311 CARES - Rural
ROAP  
EDTAP

ROAP 
EMPLOYMENT

ROAP GEN 
PUBLIC

COG Dial-a-Ride  
(Medical) PTRC

COG (General) 
CONG. MEALS & 

Friendship - PTRC 
264 DSS CONTRACT TOTAL

Average Revenue Mile/ Trip 7.2 7.8 9.2 11.7 12.0 13.2 13.7 8.6 9.6 7.7 8.4

Rev Miles Routematch - 07/01/25 - 09/15/25 38,964 4,636 25,606 3,804 5,554 2,430 13,888 8,890 2,508 19,437 17,829

1) Revenue Miles Ecolane - 09/16/25 - 09/30/25 38,245 4,230 30,791 5,251 9,736 4,878 21,140 8,783 4,834 18,090 19,849   165,827 

TOTAL REVENUE MILES 77,209 8,866 56,397 9,055 15,291 7,308 35,028 17,672 7,342 37,527 37,677   309,372 

2) % Revenue Miles 25.0% 2.9% 18.2% 2.9% 4.9% 2.4% 11.3% 5.7% 2.4% 12.1% 12.2% 100.0%

3) Urban * 100% 100% 75.87% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0% 75.87% 75.87% 100.00% 100.00%

Urban Revenue Miles

4) Rural * 24.1% 100% 100.0% 100.0% 100% 24.1% 24.1%

5) Both No Yes Yes No Yes Yes Yes No

Trips - Routematch - 07/01/25 - 09/15/25 4237 457 2581 358 568 220 899 854 289 1894 1870

5a) Trips - Ecolane - 09/16/25 - 09/30/25 6,560 673 3,531 415 704 333 1,664 1,195 472 3,003 2,590   21,140 

Urban Trips 10,797 1,130 6,112 773 1,272 553 2,563 2,049 761 4,897 4,460   35,367 

5b) Cost per trip 40.6907$     45.5457$     51.9763$     57.0763$     56.8161$     57.4085$     55.0661$     48.1256$     50.6189$     43.2031$     50.2934$      $   47.1592 

* Per Rich Garrity Cost Allocations Model for ACTA. *excl DNC *excl DNC *excl DNC

RouteMatch - Service Miles 07/01/25 - 09/15/25 39,212 4,613 23,233 3,781 5,323 2,228 7,729 8,240 2,644 18,522 16,404 131,929

Ecolane - Service Miles 09/16/25 - 09/30/25 46,305 5,056 38,455 6,423 11,655 5,734 25,286 10,975 6,043 22,531 24,570 203,031

TOTAL SERVICE MILES 85,517 9,669 61,687 10,203 16,978 7,961 33,015 19,215 8,687 41,053 40,974 334,960

% of Total 29.7% 3.5% 17.6% 2.9% 4.0% 1.7% 5.9% 6.2% 2.0% 14.0% 12.4% 100.0%

Expense Distributions

6) Total Operating Expense (Column J Exp. x row 2 rate) 206,326$     23,693$     150,709$     24,197$     40,861$     19,529$     93,606$     47,226$     19,620$     100,282$     100,685$     826,735$     

Less Unallowable:

7) Taxes (Column J  x row 2 rate) 79$     9$     58$     9$     16$     7$     36$     18$    8$     38$     39$     317$     

Fuel Tax 4,276$     491$     3,124$     502$     847$     405$     1,940$     979$     407$     2,079$     2,087$     17,135$     

8) Net Operating Expense 201,970$     23,193$     147,528$     23,687$     39,999$     19,117$     91,630$     46,229$     19,206$     98,165$     98,560$     809,283$     

9) Total Administrative Expense (Column J X row 2 rate ) 90,033$     10,339$     65,764$     10,559$     17,830$     8,522$     40,846$     20,608$     8,561$     43,759$     43,935$     360,756$     

Less Unallowable:

10) Taxes & Non Cap Equip (Column J Exp. X row 2 rate) 278$     32$     203$     33$     55$     26$    126$     64$    26$     135$     136$     1,115$     

11) Lien Reduction (Column J  X row 2) (25,350)$     (2,911)$     (18,517)$     (2,973)$     (5,020)$     (2,399)$     (11,501)$     (5,802)$     (2,411)$     (12,321)$     (12,371)$     (101,578)$     

Less Administrative Leave (Acct #124) -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$    

12) Net Admin. Expense (Rows 10+11+12+13) 64,960$     7,460$     47,450$     7,618$     12,865$     6,149$     29,471$     14,869$     6,177$     31,573$     31,700$     260,293$     

Line Item Adjustment

12a) Net Admin Expense - Adjusted 64,960$     7,460$     47,450$     7,618$     12,865$     6,149$     29,471$     14,869$     6,177$     31,573$     31,700$     260,293$     

Allocated Admin. Exp. (Split)

13) FTA Allocated (Row 3 x 12) 64,960$     7,460$     36,000$      -$    -$  -$   -$  11,281$    4,687$      31,573$     31,700$      187,661$    

14) NCDOT Allocated (Already rec'd in 5311) ) -$   -$  11,450$    7,618$     12,865$     6,149$     29,471$     3,588$     1,491$     -$   -$  72,631$    

15) Total Reimbursable Expenses  (Rows 8 + 13) $266,931 $30,652 $183,528 $23,687 $39,999 $19,117 $91,630 $57,510 $23,892 $129,739 $130,260 $996,944

26.8% 3.1% 18.4% 2.4% 4.0% 1.9% 9.2% 5.8% 2.4% 13.0% 13.1% 100.000%

15a) Actual Fares 0

15b Net Reimbursable Exp. less Fares (rows15-23) 266,931$     30,652$     183,528$     23,687$     39,999$     19,117$     91,630$     57,510$     23,892$     129,739$     130,260$     996,944$     

16 Grant Amount (some include local match) $618,570 $160,913 $287,618 $494,573 $120,038 $42,837 $90,210 $143,907 $53,164 $358,918 $172,861 $2,543,609

XXX XXX $0

$0

17 Current Budget - FY2024 - 2025 $510,766 $43,832 $287,618 $180,000 $120,038 $42,837 $90,210 $139,040 $51,367 $285,000 $275,000 $2,025,708

July - June Net Reimbursable Expenses (= 15b) (266,931)$     (30,652)$     (183,528)$     (23,687)$     (39,999)$     (19,117)$     (91,630)$     (57,510)$     (23,892)$     (129,739)$    (130,260)$     (996,944)$     

Return of expired funds

Budget Balance 243,835$     13,180$     104,090$     156,313$      80,039$     23,720$     (1,420)$     81,530$     27,475$     155,261$     144,740$     1,028,764$     

14



Hours: 8:00 a.m. – 5:00 p.m. 
Monday – Friday 

Service area (see map on back): 
Most of Graham, Haw River, 
and now offering service to Mebane

Trusted, Reliable, Safe. 
ACTA’s new microtransit service provides curb-to-curb

 transportation for Graham, Haw River, and Mebane.

Ready to book a ride?
Scan the QR Code to download the 
ACTA-NC app or call 336-222-0565

Convenient access to:

Alamance 
Community 

College

Walmart and 
Grocery 
Stores

Government 
Services

Restaurants 
& Shopping

Graham 
Recreation 

Center

$2    $5
within a 

single zone

One-way fares only: 

travel between 
zones (Graham – Mebane)
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